P
•
∞
~
ュ

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	04-23	-2007	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
OMD 110. 000 . 002. (1.1)			F 12 APR 18 AM 11: 39	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and made	10339		OPR/FINANCE documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and add	dress of receiving party(ies)	
Christine Podilchuk		Name: D & S Consultants, Inc.		
		Internal Address:	Suite 301	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Da	ite(s):	Street Address: 12 Christopher Way		
Execution Date(s) March 21, 2007 Assignment Merce				
✓ Assignment		City: Eatontown State: New Jersey		
		Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory	License	Country: U.S.A.
Other		Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached? Yes No	
Addi	itional numbers atta	ached? Yes 🗸	No	
5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed		6. Total number	of applications and patents	
Name: Richard A. Catalina, Jr.		ilivoiveu.		
Internal Address:			FR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 C	CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 b be charged by credit card	
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 C	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
		7. Total fee (37 C	be charged by credit card	
		7. Total fee (37 Control of the cont	be charged by credit card be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 167 Avenue at the Common City: Shrewsbury		7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info	be charged by credit card be charged to deposit account ad (government interest not affecting title) rmation	
Street Address: 167 Avenue at the Common City: Shrewsbury		7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info	be charged by credit card be be charged to deposit account ad (government interest not affecting title)	
Street Address: 167 Avenue at the Common City: Shrewsbury		7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info	be charged by credit card be charged to deposit account ed (government interest not affecting title) rmation Last 4 Numbers	
Street Address: 167 Avenue at the Common City: Shrewsbury State: New Jersey Zip:07702		7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info a. Credit Card b. Deposit Acc	be charged by credit card be charged to deposit account ed (government interest not affecting title) rmation Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Street Address: 167 Avenue at the Common City: Shrewsbury State: New Jersey Zip:07702 Phone Number: (732) 380-0080		7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info a. Credit Card b. Deposit Acc	be charged by credit card be charged to deposit account ed (government interest not affecting title) rmation Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date count Number 501472 User Name Richard A. Catalina, Jr.	
Street Address: 167 Avenue at the Common City: Shrewsbury State: New Jersey Zip:07702 Phone Number: (732) 380-0080 Fax Number: (732) 380-0081 Email Address: rcatalina@newtechegal.com 9. Signature:	Signature	7. Total fee (37 C Authorized to Authorized to Enclosed None require 8. Payment Info a. Credit Card b. Deposit Acc	be charged by credit card be charged to deposit account ed (government interest not affecting title) rmation Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date count Number 501472	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

04/20/2007 DBYRNE 00000064 501472 11670725

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:8021

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas, I, Christine Podilchuk of Warren, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Applicant"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in OBJECT DETECTION IN UNSTRUCTURED IMAGE DATA USING THE PICTORIAL EDIT DISTANCE for which the following United States provisional applications for a United States Patent were filed and incorporated therein by reference:

Application Number 60/814,611	filed on June 16, 2006
Application Number 60/861,685	filed on November 29, 2006
Application Number 60/861,686	filed on November 29, 2006
Application Number 60/861,932	filed on November 30, 2006
Application Number 60/873,179	filed on December 12, 2006

and for which United States nonprovisional applications for a United States Patent were filed and incorporated therein by reference:

Application Number 11/670,725 filed on February 2, 2007 Application Number 11/670,775 filed on February 2, 2007

Whereas, <u>D & S Consultants</u>, <u>Inc.</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), whose mailing address is <u>12 Christopher Way</u>, <u>Suite 301</u>, <u>Eatontown</u>, <u>New Jersey 07724</u>, <u>United States of America</u>, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledge, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the Applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behalf; and for the use and behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 21 day of March, 2007 at 35 Elizabeth St, New Brunswick NJ

Christine Podilchuk (Inventor)

PATENT REEL: 019212 FRAME: 0155

Catalina & Associates

A Professional Corporation Counselors At Law

Patent, Trademark, Trade Secret, Copyright, Licensing, Unfair Competition and Advertising www.newtechlegal.com

167 Avenue at the Common Shrewsbury, New Jersey 07702 Telephone 732.380.0080 Facsimile 732.380.0081 304 Park Avenue South
11th Floor
New York, New York 10010
Telephone 212.475.4838
Facsimile 212.260.0529

Richard A. Catalina, Jr., Esq.(45,372)†‡

Associates

<u>Counsel</u> Umar A. Sheikh, Esq.*

Terence J. Hogan, Esq. Kerri J. Ward, Esq.*

Patent Agent and Technical Advisor

Alex Lanstman, Ph.D. (50,497)

Janis Morelli, Esq. (57,793)*
Michael J. Huey, Esq. (50,141)‡
Tony K. Uhm, Esq. (52,450)*

*Also admitted in New York †Also admitted in Pennsylvania ‡Also admitted in the District of Columbia

Wednesday, April 18, 2007

Reply to: Shrewsbury Office

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

SUSSOSTEEFPV3

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

RE: Assignment of: Non Provisional Patent Application

U.S. Serial No.: 11/670,725 Our File No.: 05-11385-64

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed are a signed Assignment from the inventor Christine Podilchuk and the **Recordation Form Cover Sheet** for the non-provisional patent application Serial No. 11/670,725, wherein the application and the invention covered therein have been assigned to assignee D&S Consultants, Inc.

Kindly record these Assignments and return to this office the appropriate documentation evidencing the recordation of the Assignments.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Richard A. Catalina Jr.

RICHARD A. CATALINA, JR.

RAC/jm Enclosures

cc: Matthew Weltman (via First Class Mail)

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/18/2007 | REEL: 019212 FRAME: 0156